PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1546

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on page 1143 of the Senate Journal, Engrossed House Bill No. 1546 is amended as follows:

- Page 1, line 9, remove "a living unborn child"
- Page 1, line 9, replace "the" with "a living"
- Page 1, line 10, remove ", through use of"
- Page 1, remove lines 11 through 13
- Page 1, line 14, remove "if the fetal body parts are removed by the same instrument, suction, or other means"
- Page 1, line 15, replace "Except in the case of a medical emergency, it is a class C felony for an individual to" with "An individual may not"
- Page 1, line 16, after "abortion" insert "unless:
 - <u>a.</u> <u>It is a medical emergency.</u>
 - b. The procedure is necessary to save the life or health of the pregnant woman.
 - c. A physician recommends the procedure.
 - d. The procedure is performed to terminate a pregnancy that resulted from gross sexual imposition, sexual imposition, sexual abuse of a ward, or incest, as those offenses are defined in chapter 12.1-20"
- Page 1, line 20, remove "date the"
- Page 1, remove lines 21 and 22
- Page 1, line 23, replace "constitutional" with "thirtieth day after the adoption of an amendment to the United States Constitution which, in whole or in part, restores to the states the authority to prohibit abortion, or on the thirtieth day after the attorney general certifies to the legislative council:
 - The issuance of the judgment in any decision of the United States Supreme Court or the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals which would allow enforcement of section 1 of this Act; or
 - 2. The issuance of the judgment in any decision of the United States Supreme Court which, in whole or in part, restores to the states authority to prohibit abortion"

Renumber accordingly